Financial Statements

38.	 EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

The key restatements impacting the associated company’s financial statements include:

Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment (Freehold Land): Maritim (Mauritius) Limited retrospectively applied a fair
value adjustment to freehold land, leading to a material increase in the carrying amount of Property, Plant and equipment.

Related deferred tax adjustments: The revaluation of Property, Plant and equipment triggered a corresponding adjustment
to deferred tax liabilities, impacting the associated company’s retained earnings.

These adjustments were identified following the receipt of Maritim Hotels’ audited financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2020, 2021, and 2022, which contained significant prior-period restatements. The group restated its financial
statements to reflect the corrected financial information of it’s associated company.

THE GROUP

As at 01
January 2023
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

As at 01
January 2023

(restated)

Change in
accounting

policy
Prior year

Adjustments

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Statements of financial position - Impact on assets
and equity

- Investment in associated company  1,090,827  874,484  19,091  1,984,402

Total effect on net assets  1,090,827  874,484  19,091  1,984,402

Impact on Other reserves (associate reserves)  (4,759)  (874,484)  -   (879,243)

Impact on retained earnings  (1,027,566)  -   (19,091)  (1,046,657)

Total effect on equity
(attributable to owners of the parent)  (1,703,602)  (874,484)  (19,091)  (2,597,177)

Total effect on non-controlling interests  (201,378)  -   -   (201,378)

38.	 EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

THE GROUP

As at 31
December 2023
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

As at 31
December

2023
(restated)

Change in
accounting

policy
Prior year

Adjustments

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Statements of financial position - Impact on assets
and equity

- Investment in associated company  573,377  870,006  (9,371)  1,434,012

Total effect on net assets  573,377  870,006  (9,371)  1,434,012

Impact on Other reserves (associate reserves)  117,449  (870,006)  -   (752,557)

Impact on retained earnings  (794,289)  -   9,371  (784,918)

Total effect on equity
(attributable to owners of the parent)  (1,326,731)  (870,006)  9,371  (2,187,366)

Total effect on non-controlling interests  (173,386)  -   -   (173,386)

206 Harel Mallac & Co. Ltd Annual Report 2024 207Harel Mallac & Co. LtdAnnual Report 2024

05 Financial
Statements

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Financial
Statements

Notes to the
Financial Statements

38.	 EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(restated)

Change in
accounting

policy
Prior year

Adjustments

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Statements of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Share of results of associated companies
and jointly controlled entities, net of tax  68,012  -   (28,462)  39,550

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(restated)

Change in
accounting

policy
Prior year

Adjustments

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Profit attributable to :

Owners of the Company

- Continuing operations  154,046  -   (28,462)  125,584

- Discontinuing operations  22,114  -   -   22,114

Non-controlling interests  8,625  -   -   8,625

 184,785  -   (28,462)  156,323

38.	 EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(restated)

Change in
accounting

policy
Prior year

Adjustments

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Total comprehensive income attributable to :

Owners of the Company  150,526  (4,478)  (28,462)  117,586

Non-controlling interests  (1,896)  -   -   (1,896)

 148,630 (4,478)  (28,462)  115,690

Earnings per share from continuing operations  13.68  -   (2.53)  11.15

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(restated)

Change in
accounting

policy
Prior year

Adjustments

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Statement of cashflows

Profit before taxation from continuing operations  199,136  -   (28,462)  170,674

Share of results of associated companies
andjointly controlled entities, net of dividends  (68,012)  -   28,462  (39,550)

39.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no material events after the reporting date which require disclosure or adjustment to the financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

208 Harel Mallac & Co. Ltd Annual Report 2024 209Harel Mallac & Co. LtdAnnual Report 2024

Notes Notes

Notes

Harel Mallac & Co. Ltd
18, Edith Cavell Street, Port Louis 11302, Mauritius

T. (+230) 207 3000  E. communication@harelmallac.com  W. harelmallac.com